
RESOLUTION NO. 1242

A RESOLUTION DELETING CONFLICTING AND OBSOLETE LANGUAGE
FROM THE UNITED DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC., RATE SCHEDULE, AS
CONTAINED IN RESOLUTION NO. 1087.

WHEREAS, over the years the City Council has amended the resolution

establishing rates for solid waste collection and disposal in Wilsonville; and

WHEREAS, clerical errors made in the course of amending that resolution have

created conflicting and obsolete language in that resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS

FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby amend

Section V (Drop Box Rates) of Exhibit A of Resolution No. 1087 to read as follows

(deleted language stricken, new language underlined):

Drop box rates shall be the following rates plus 103% of disposal fees. The disposal fee

includes all fees charged by the disposal facility. The rates are as follows:

BOX SIZE
10 yard
20 yard
30 yard
40 yard

LOOSE OR COMPACTED MATERIAL
$ 74.00
$ 74.00
$ 111.00
$ 128.00

Fer compacted materials the charge shall be $5.90 per yard plus cost of disposal "there

the customer furnishes the compactor drop box. HO\'lever, for a 15 yard or smaller

eempaeted drop box, a compactor of any ldn6-that-has-te-he-hauled to the landfill and

r-e-turned-t<Hhe custemer;-t-he-service fee shall be $72.95 plus 103% of disposal fees. If

the-c-elleet-eF-agfees to furnish the compaeter;-the rental shall be-t-he current rate the

eel-lector wou-l~ay on a lease purchase. Before-acquiring a compactor, the customer

must malee certain the-eempactof to be acquired-is-oompatible with the equipment of the

eel-leemr-er-the-Bqa1-pnlenHhe collector is willing-and-a91e-te-aCEfUire-tand-must-eemi*r

witlHVerkers-Gempensatien-Boord regulati-en5fr
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-<ZL4.e~~
GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

A. Delivery fee for a drop box shall be $15.00. A $10.00 fee per haul shall be

charged for drop boxes that are screened. The cost of disposal and franchise fee

on disposal shall be charged in addition to the yardage and rental charges.

B. Mileage charges shall be $1.55 per mile for over 30 miles round trip to the

disposal site (based on the point of pick-up to the point of disposal) and for over

18 miles of truck operation from where the truck is stationed for the occasional

customer or the repeat customer requiring service at different times.

C. The rental rate for a drop box for loose material shall be $5.00 per day after 48

hours on site or $50.70 per month, whichever is less, if less than one load per

week is hauled. For boxes left on a n occasional basis, there shall be a rental

charge of $5.45 per day after 48 hours on site.

D. Drop box relocation fee shall be the hourly hauling rate.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof on

the 5th day of February, 1996.

ATTEST:

;a7J~~ (?~ir
SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Krummel Yes

Councilor Leo Yes

Councilor Hawkins Absent

Councilor Lehan Ycs

Councilor LeallY Yes
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